
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Zach Simister 
Email: zachary.simister@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Planning Committee 
 
Thursday 3 December 2020 
10:00 

Meeting to be conducted using TEAMS 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting. 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

25 November 2020 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Please see attached notes 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16  
   
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020 (Pages 3 - 6) 
   
4.  Applications for Permission  
   
 Reports of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills  
   
5.  Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth (Pages 7 - 34) 
   
 Forterra Building Products Limited - Application to vary planning 

permission T.13/03/905 MW (as amended) to allow the supply of clay 
from the clay stock yard to the factory between the hours of 0700 to 
1900 Monday to Friday, 0700 to 1900 on Saturdays and Sundays and 
the associated erection of an acoustic fence under planning permission 
T.13/03/905 MW. 

 

   
6.  Planning Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance 

Report 
(Pages 35 - 42) 

   
 Report of the Director for Eocnomy, Infrastructure and Skills. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   



7.  Exclusion of the public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 
 
Nil 

 

   
 
 

Membership 
 

David Brookes 
Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
Keith James 
David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
John Cooper 
Trevor Johnson 
Kyle Robinson 
 

Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
Bob Spencer 
Ian Lawson 
Jeremy Oates 
Richard Ford 
Mark Winnington (Chairman) 
 

 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



Planning Committee Agenda Notes 
 

Note 1 
The County Council has in place a scheme to allow Public Speaking at meetings, 
whereby representations may be made direct to the Planning Committee on these 
items. 
 

The County Council’s rules governing this facility are contained in the Protocol on 
Making Representations Direct to the Planning Committee which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web www.staffordshire.gov.uk (click on “Environment” click on the 
shortcut to the “Planning” click on “Planning Committee” and then click on “Planning 
Committee – Public Speaking Protocol”). Alternatively, a copy of the Protocol may be 
obtained by contacting Member and Democratic Services on 01785 276901 or emailing 
desu@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Parties wishing to make oral representations must submit their request to Member and 
Democratic Services either by emailing desu@staffordshire.gov.uk, or by telephoning 
01785 276901 before 5.00 pm on the Monday preceding the date of the Planning 
Committee meeting (or the Friday preceding if the Monday is a Bank Holiday). 
 

Note 2 
 

Staffordshire County Council Policy on Requests for the 
Deferral of the Determination of Planning Applications 

 

1. The County Council will on receipt of a written request for the deferral of the 
determination of a planning application prior to its consideration by the Planning 
Committee accede to that req
[...]
th other sites/facilities which cannot be 
addressed in text form. 

 
 (c) The proposals raise new or novel issues on site which need to be 

inspected. 
 
2. Site visits should not be undertaken simply at the request of the applicant, 

objectors or other interested parties whether expressed in writing or during public 
speaking. 

 
3. No site should be revisited within a period of two years since the last visit unless 

there are exceptional circumstances or changes since the last site visit. 
 
4. The arrangement and conduct of all visits should be in accordance with the 

Committee’s Site Visit Protocol, a copy of which can be found on the 
Staffordshire Web which was referred to earlier. 

 
 

Page 2



- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 1 October 2020 
 

Present: Mark Winnington (Chairman) 
 

Attendance 
 

David Brookes 
Ron Clarke 
Alan Dudson 
David Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
John Cooper 
Trevor Johnson 
 

Kyle Robinson 
Paul Snape 
Mike Worthington 
Ian Lawson 
Jeremy Oates 
Richard Ford 
 

 
Apologies: Keith James and Bob Spencer 
 
PART ONE 
 
80. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16 
 

Name of Member Nature of Association Minute No./ Application 
No. 

Ron Clarke Personal Interest in 
Item 5c as he is the 
local Member for that 
division 

Item 5c: ES.20/04/512 
W 

 
81. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
82. Delegation of planning decisions related to the afteruse of Moneystone 
Quarry to Staffordshire Moorlands District Council 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer seeking approval to the 
delegation of planning decisions related to the afteruse of Moneystone Quarry to 
Staffordshire Moorlands District Council. 
 
Councillor Worthington, as the local Member, raised concerns over the time period of 
the restoration. In response, he was reassured that enforcement action could be taken 
to secure the restoration and aftercare of the site if the leisure development does not 
materialise. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – That the Planning Committee delegate planning decisions on the current 
planning applications and EIA Screening Opinions, and any subsequent planning 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

decisions related to the afteruse of Moneystone Quarry, to Staffordshire Moorlands 
District Council. 
 
Note by Clerk – Councillor Worthington requested that his name be recorded as having 
voted against the recommendation. 
 
83. Applications for Permission 
 
84. Whiston Hall Golf Club, Black Lane, Whiston SM.19/07/1141 W 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
for the remodelling of existing golf course to improve on-site water management, 
accessibility and player safety through the importation of engineering materials to 
regrade and reprofile part of the existing golf course, with the construction of new 
attenuation and irrigation ponds, erection of an associated pump house and proposed 
landscaping and tree planting. 
 
In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received representations from Ms S Marjoram objecting to the application, 
Mr J Steele representing Kingsley Parish Council and Mr P Hopkins representing the 
applicant. 
 
The Committee noted that the officer recommendation was to refuse the application and 
queried that if the applicant were to have provided more information, would the 
recommendation have been to approve the application. In response the Committee 
were advised that the applicant has the opportunity to submit another more detailed 
application.  
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To REFUSE the application for remodelling of existing golf course to 
improve on-site water management, accessibility and player safety through the 
importation of engineering materials to regrade and reprofile part of the existing golf 
course, with the construction of new attenuation and irrigation ponds, erection of an 
associated pump house and proposed landscaping and tree planting at Whiston Hall 
Golf Club, Black Lane, Whiston for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
85. Saredon Quarry, Saredon Road, Little Saredon SS.20/03/602 MW 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
to vary (not comply with) condition 22 (e) of planning permission SS.18/05/602 MW to  
 

a) allow the use of the lorry holding area on the internal access road between 06:30 
and 07:00, Mondays to Saturdays, including retention of the Internal Barrier for 
the duration of permitted quarrying operations; and,  

b) to allow two concrete mixer lorries to enter or leave the site between 06:00 and 
19:00 Mondays to Fridays and 06:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays. 

 
In accordance with the County Council’s scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received a representation from Mr J Barfield objecting to the application. 

Page 4



 

- 3 - 
 

 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application to vary (not comply with) condition 22 (e) of 
planning permission SS.18/05/602 MW to a) allow the use of the lorry holding area on 
the internal access road between 06:30 and 07:00, Mondays to Saturdays, including the 
retention of the Internal Barrier for the duration of permitted quarrying operations; and b) 
to allow two concrete mixer lorries to enter or leave the site between 06:00 and 19:00 
Mondays to Fridays and 06:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays. subject to the conditions of the 
current planning permission (SS.18/05/602 MW) varied and updated as highlighted in 
the report. 
 
 
86. Willshee's Waste & Recycling Ltd, Glensyl Way, Burton on Trent 
ES.20/04/512 W 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
not to comply with (to vary) condition 11 of planning permission ES.14/05/512 W to 
allow extended working hours from 06:00 to 20:00 Monday to Sunday. 
 
In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received a representation from Borough Councillor Ms H Hall objecting to 
the application. 
 
Councillor Clarke, as local Member, advised the Committee of the recent complaints at 
the site relating to noise, smell and dust. He also raised concerns about the proposed 
additional hours applied for. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the proposed development / application not to comply with 
(to vary) condition 11 of planning permission ES.14/05/512 W to allow extended working 
hours at Wilshee’s Waste & Recycling Ltd, Glensyl Way, Burton-upon-Trent subject to 
the conditions highlighted in the report. 
 
Note By Clerk – Councillor Clarke asked that his name be recorded as having abstained 
from voting on the recommendations. 
 
87. Fauld Mine – beneath land to the east of Newchurch ES.19/02/504 M 
 
The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
for a southern extension to Fauld Mine to extract gypsum and anhydrite, including 
consolidation of the existing planning permissions (ref. ES.10/04/504 M, ES.13/05/504 
M, ES.13/06/504 M, ES.13/07/504 M and ES.13/08/504 M) and an extension to the time 
limit for mineral extraction until 31st August 2038. 
 
In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received a representation from Ms J Saunders on behalf of the applicant. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the importance of the site to the economy. 

Page 5



 

- 4 - 
 

 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application for a southern extension to Fauld Mine to 
extract gypsum and anhydrite beneath land to the east of Newchurch, including 
consolidation of the existing planning permissions (ref. ES.10/04/504M, ES.13/05/504M, 
ES.13/06/504M, ES.13/07/504M and ES.13/08/504M) and an extension to the time limit 
for mineral extraction until 31st August 2038 at land to the east of Newchurch /Fauld 
Mine subject to the conditions highlighted in the report. 
 
88. Annual Report - Safety of Sports Grounds April 2019 - March 2020 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the work of the Safety of Sports Grounds 
team carried out during April 2019 to March 2020. Members noted the County Council’s 
statutory obligations under the relevant legislation and the activities carried out to 
ensure that those duties had been met. 
 
The statutory duty under the Safety of Sports Ground Act 1975 requires that every local 
authority should enforce within their area the provisions of the Act. The Committee 
noted that the Safety of Sports Ground team carried out inspections at 6 of the 
designated grounds and all regulated stands in line with the risk assessment 
programme.   
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee noted the activity completed in respect of Safety of 
Sports Grounds for the period 1 April 2019 – 31 March 2020 
 
89. Exclusion of the public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 
 

Local Member 

 
Mr. R. Ford 

 
Tamworth - Watling South 

Planning Committee  3 December 2020 

Minerals County Matter 

Application No (District):  T.18/03/905 MW (Tamworth) 

Applicant: Forterra Building Products Limited 

Description Application to vary planning permission T.13/03/905 
MW (as amended) to allow the supply of clay from the 
clay stock yard to the factory between the hours of 
0700 to 1900 Monday to Friday, 0700 to 1900 on 
Saturdays and Sundays and the associated erection of 
an acoustic fence under planning permission 
T.13/03/905 MW. 

Location: Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilne
[...]
e change in 

hours 
 

93. Conclusion: Having regard to the policies and guidance referred to above, it is 
concluded that it is reasonable and necessary to recommend a number of updates to 
existing conditions to minimise the impact of mineral development and to ensure the 
quarry continues to operate to high environmental standards.   

Overall Conclusion 

94. Overall, as an exercise of judgement, taking the relevant up-to-date development plan 
policies as a whole and having given consideration to application, the supporting 
information, including the information subsequently received, the consultee comments, 
the representations and the other material considerations, all referred to above, it is 
reasonable to conclude that the proposed development accords with the development 
plan and as such represents sustainable development, and there are no clear and 
convincing reasons to indicate that the application for planning permission should not 
be permitted. 

Recommendation 

PERMIT the application for vary planning permission T.13/03/905 MW (as amended) 
to allow the supply of clay from the clay stock yard to the factory between the hours of 
0700 to 1900 Monday to Friday, 0700 to 1900 on Saturdays and Sundays and the 
associated erection of an acoustic fence under planning permission T.13/03/905 MW 
at Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth, subject to the conditions 
and informatives listed below. 
 
The updated planning conditions to include the conditions of the extant planning 

Page 24

https://apps2.staffordshire.gov.uk/scc/cpland/Details.aspx?applicationID=133631


 
 

permission ref T.13/03/905 MW (the updated /new conditions are highlighted in bold): 
 
1. Definition of consent [Update to include reference to the documents and 

plans of the existing and new permissions and approved details]. 
 
2. Commencement of the development. 
 
3. Cessation of the development - no later than 31 December 2035. 
 
4. Notification within 14 days in
[...]
ity


O. S.Date : Grid Ref : Scale at A4 : File : 

Planning, Policy
& Development Control,
Staffordshire County Council,
No.1 Staffordshire Place, 
Stafford, ST16 2LP.
Telephone 0300 111 8000  

C  Crown Copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100019422. Produced by Staffordshire County Council, 2020. 
'You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form'.

®

6

1

2

9

4

5

12

101214

SP11

19

Pond
Track

Tanks

Works

MP 26.5

Works

Inset Scale: 1/2500

Forterra Building Products Limited. Application to vary planning 
permission T.13/03/905 MW (as amended) to allow the supply 
of clay from the clay stock yard to the factory between the 
hours of 0700 to 1900 Monday to Friday 0700 to 1900 on 
Saturdays and Sundays and the associated erection of an 
acoustic fence under planning permission T.13/03/905 MW,
Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth.

T.18/03/905 MW1/10000SP.219 29918/11/20

Clay Stock Yard Area

Wilnecote Quarry Site 
Boundary Ref. T.13/03/905 MW 

County Boundary

Clay Stock 
Yard Area

Wilnecote Quarry 

Hockley
Dosthill

Hedging Lane

Hockley Road

Rush Lane

A5
1 H

igh
 St

ree
t

North Warwickshire

Forterra Brick
& Tile Factory

Ra
il L

ine

Forterra Brick
& Tile Factory

Ra
il L

ine

Cadogan Road

Proposed 
Acoustic Fence

!

Cadogan Road

Page 33





 

 
 

Local Members' Interest 
 

N/A 

 
Planning Committee – 3 December 2020 

 
Report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

 
Planning, Policy and Development Control Team 

Half Year Performance Report 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To inform the Planning Committee about our planning policy-making and planning 
development control performance and related matters during the first half of the financial 
year (1 April 2020 to 30 September 2020).   

Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 

Summary 

Planning policy-making performance  
We are continuing to monitor our Mineral and Waste
[...]
trol is reported 
after the end of the financial year with an update after 6 months.  

This is our performance report for the first half of the year (1 April 2020 to 30 September 
2020). 

Planning policy-making performance 

We are continuing to monitor our Mineral and Waste Local Plans and we are aiming to 
publish our 16th Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) before the end of the year albeit that 
the results of national surveys of aggregate production (dis-aggregated for Staffordshire) 
may not arrive in time and would have to be added later. Notwithstanding, the AMR is 
expected to conclude that both Local Plans continue to work well, guiding minerals and 
waste development as intended and that there is no immediate need to update them. 

Planning development control performance 

Appendix 2 provides a summary of performance by quarter in 2020-21. 

Appendix 3 provides a comparison with the same period in the previous two years. 
 
a) Speed - major development decisions 100% (10 out of 10) 

 
The proportion of the minerals and waste development decisions made within 13 / 
16 weeks or within an agreed extension of time. 
 
National target 60% (over 2 years) 
Local target 90% (over 1 year) 
 

b) Quality – major development decisions overturned at appeal Nil (0 out of 10) 
 

The proportion of the minerals and waste development decisions overturned at 
appeal.  
 
National target 10% (over 2 years) 

Page 36

https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/Planning-service-Coronavirus-update.aspx
https://www.staffordshire.gov.uk/environment/planning/Planning-service-Coronavirus-update.aspx


 

 
 

Local target 5% (over 1 year) 

Commentary: The proportion of the mineral and waste development decisions made on 
time, or within an agreed extension of time, remained at 100% and the proportion of 
those decisions appealed, let alone overturned on appeal, was nil as we continue to try 
to resolve outstanding matters before reaching a decision.  The number of mine
[...]
ncil) is defined as an application for the winning and working 
of minerals or the use of land for mineral-working deposits; and, waste development.  A 'non-major development’ is defined as an application which is not a 
‘major development’. 

Appendix 2 Planning Development Control - Quarterly Performance– 2020-21 

 Target Description Target 
(Local) Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Performance 

(final outturn) 

National 

Speed of 'major development' 
decisions 

60% 
(90%) 

100% 
 

7 out of 7 

100% 
 

3 out of 3 
  

100% 
 

10 out of 10 

Quality of 'major development' 
decisions 

10% 
(5%) Nil Nil   

Nil 
 

0 out of 10 

Local 
 

Speed of the County Council's 
own 'non-major development' 
decisions 

(90%) 
100% 

 
3 out of 3 

100% 
 

2 out of 2 
  

100% 
 

5 out of 5 

Speed of the County Council's 
own 'major development' 
decisions 

(80%) Nil Nil   Nil 
 

Applications determined under 
delegated powers (80%) 

100% 
 

10 out of 10 

100% 
 

5 out of 5 
  

100% 
 

15 out of 15 
 

P
age 41



 

Appendix 3 Comparison with the previous two years 
Planning Development Control – Half Year Performance – 2020-21 

 
Year National  

(Local Target) 
Performance 

 
Speed of 'major development' decisions 

2020-21 60% 
(90%) 

100% 
10 out of 10 

2019-20 60% 
(90%) 

100% 
13 out of 13 

2018-19 60% 
(90%) 

100% 
16 out of 16 

Speed of the County Council's own 'non-major development' decisions 

2020-21 (90%) 100% 
5 out of 5 

2019-20 (90%) 100% 
5 out of 5 

2018-19 (90%) 100% 
7 out of 7 

Speed of the County Council's own 'major development' decisions 

2020-21 (90%) Nil 
 

2019-20 (90%) Nil 
 

2018-19 (80%) Nil 
 

Applications determined under delegated powers 

2020-21 (80%) 100% 
15 out of 15 

2019-20 (80%) 89% 
16 out of 18 

2018-19 (80%) 83% 
19 out of 23 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	 Please see attached notes
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020
	5 Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth
	Local Member
	Planning Committee  3 December 2020
	Minerals County Matter
	Application No (District):  T.18/03/905 MW (Tamworth)

	Applicant: Forterra Building Products Limited
	Description Application to vary planning permission T.13/03/905 MW (as amended) to allow the supply of clay from the clay stock yard to the factory between the hours of 0700 to 1900 Monday to Friday, 0700 to 1900 on Saturdays and Sundays and the assoc...
	Location: Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth.
	Background/Introduction
	Site and Surroundings
	Summary of Proposals

	The Applicant’s Case
	Relevant Planning History
	Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)
	Findings of Consultations
	Internal
	External

	Publicity and Representations
	The development plan policies (and proposals) and the other material planning considerations relevant to this decision
	Observations
	Any material changes to the site, its surroundings or in terms of development plan policy considerations
	The site-specific development plan policy considerations and the matters raised by consultees and in representation including Green Belt;
	The Green Belt policy considerations
	Noise
	Dust / odour
	Traffic
	The need to review and update the planning conditions and the Need for a Legal Agreement


	Overall Conclusion
	Recommendation
	Appendix 1 Summary of the relevant planning permissions

	Return to Relevant Planning History
	Appendix 2 The development plan policies (and proposals) and the other material planning considerations, relevant to this decision
	The development plan policies and proposals


	Planning committee report plan - T.18 03 905 MW, Wilnecote Quarry

	6 Planning Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance Report
	Purpose of the Report
	Recommendation
	Summary
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control performance
	Application and Pre-application Advice Service Income
	Staffing and Caseload

	Background
	Planning policy-making performance
	Planning development control pe

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 3 December 2020

Present: Mark Winnington (Chairman)

Attendance

Ron Clarke
Alan Dudson
Keith James
David Smith (Vice-Chairman)
John Cooper
Kyle Robinson

Paul Snape
Mike Worthington
Bob Spencer
Jeremy Oates
Richard Ford

Apologies: Ian Lawson

PART ONE

91. Declarations of Interest in Accordance with Standing Order No. 16

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

92. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2020 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman.

93. Applications for Permission

94. Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth

The Committee received a presentation by the Case Officer on the proposed application 
to vary planning permission T.13/03/905 MW (as amended) to allow the supply of clay 
from the clay stock yard to the factory between the hours of 0700 to 1900 Monday to 
Friday, 0700 to 1900 on Saturdays and Sundays and the associated erection of an 
acoustic fence under planning permission T.13/03/905 MW. 
 
In accordance with the County Councils scheme for public speaking at meetings, the 
Committee received a representation from Mr M Parrack objecting to the application. 
 
Councillor Ford, as Local Member, advised the Committee that he felt the mitigation 
methods indicated in the report were more than substantial and the noise monitoring 
system was exceptional. He also highlighted the national need for resources. 
 
Following a vote it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To PERMIT the application for vary planning permission T.13/03/905 MW 
(as amended) to allow the supply of clay from the clay stock yard to the factory between 
the hours of 0700 to 1900 Monday to Friday, 0700 to 1900 on Saturdays and Sundays 



- 2 -

and the associated erection of an acoustic fence under planning permission T.13/03/905 
MW at Wilnecote Quarry, Hedging Lane, Wilnecote, Tamworth, subject to the conditions 
listed in the report. 

95. Planning Policy and Development Control - Half Year Performance Report

The Committee received a report of the Director for Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
on the planning development control and policy making performance over the period 1 
April 2020 to 30 September 2020.

The Committee were presented with details of performance against various categories 
of application and the respective targets. The Committee noted the performance with 
policy-making; the development control performance against various categories of 
application and the respective national and local targets; the income from applications 
and pre-application advice; and, the staffing and current caseload.

The Committee expressed their thanks to the Planning, Policy and Development team.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

96. Exclusion of the public

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below.

Chairman


